
 
 
 
TO:  Members of the Arlington County Board (the “Board”) 
 
FROM: The Executive Committee of the Ballston-Virginia Square Civic Association (the 

“BVSCA”) 
 
DATE:  February 13, 2022 
 
RE: The Board’s Consideration of a Proposed Amendment of the License Agreement, 

by and between the Board and the Arlington County School Board (the “License 
Agreement”), under Which Parking for White Fleet Vans and Other Commercial 
Vehicles Would Be Relocated within the Quincy Site, For Purposes of Freeing Up 
Space for an ART Bus Terminal (Agenda Item #16 of the February 15, 2022, 
Recessed Board Meeting) 

_____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
This letter serves to communicate the BVSCA’s objections to the Board’s acting to authorize and 
approve the proposed amendment of the above-referenced License Agreement, under which 
parking for White Fleet vans and other commercial vehicles would be relocated within the Quincy 
Site for purposes of freeing up space to be used as an ART bus terminal. 
 
The BVSCA’s objections to both contemplated actions are premised on two primary 
considerations: 
 

(1) The proposed amendment to the License Agreement is prohibited under the terms of: 
 

• a County Ordinance Pursuant to Application Z-2276-85-3 to Grant a Special 
Exception for a Site Plan on Certain Parcels of Land Known as 1422 and 1500 North 
Nelson Street and Part of 1429 North Quincy Street” (the “7-13-1985 Ordinance”); 
 

• a Deed of Covenant, dated July 10, 1985 (the “Deed of Covenant”); and 
 

• The “C-O-1.0” zoning of the area where the White Fleet vans and other 
commercial vehicles are to be relocated.  

 
(2) Under the Arlington County Zoning Ordinance (“ACZO”), the contemplated use of 

portions of the Quincy Site, zoned M-1, as an ART bus terminal is not a “by right” use, 
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but rather a use that requires a special exception use permit.  Grant of such a use permit 
requires the Board to make the findings stipulated in ACZO Section 15.4.3 – specifically, 
that the use will not: 

 

• adversely affect the health or safety of persons residing or working in the 
neighborhood of the proposed use; 
 

• be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to property or improvements 
in the neighborhood; and 
 

• Be in conflict with the purposes of the master plans of the County.   
 

The BVSCA believes that the Board cannot make any of these findings. 
 
Sections I and II of this letter elaborate on each of above two objections.   
 
Section III raises the related subject of the ACZO violations that will result from the Board’s 
planned use of the Quincy Site as an ART bus terminal.   
 
Finally, Section IV addresses the County’s prior and ongoing violations of the ACZO over the 
roughly five-year period the County has owned the Quincy Site, and what the BVSCA believes to 
be the underlying causes of such violations: 
 

• the County’s lack of deliberative, long-term planning, and  
 

• The County’s inability and/or disinclination to apply and enforce the County’s regulations 
and ordinances to the County’s own actions.   

 
Section I. Proposed Amendment of License Agreement Prohibited 
 
The proposed amendment to the License Agreement would result in the relocation of the White 
Fleet vans and other commercial vehicles from the westernmost portion of the Quincy Site (an 
area that is zoned “M-1”) to the easternmost portion of the Quincy Site (an area that is zoned “C-
O-1.0”).  The latter area is subject to the 7-13-1985 Ordinance and the Deed of Covenant, each 
of which prohibit such use.  See Exhibit A, attached, which depicts the portion of the Quincy Site 
that is zoned C-O-1.0, for which the Ordinance and the Deed of Covenant apply.  See Exhibit B, 
attached, which shows the area where the White Fleet vans and other commercial vehicles are 
to be relocated under the proposed amendment to the License Agreement. 
 
What follows is a brief summary of the key provisions of each document.  However, it behooves 
the Board to examine the documents described below and consult with counsel prior to taking 
any action with regard to the proposed amendment to the License Agreement. 
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 A. The 7-13-1985 Ordinance 
 
On 7-13-1985 the County Board adopted the 7-13-1985 Ordinance, such ordinance reading as 
follows: 

 
BE IT ORDAINED that, pursuant to application Z-2276-85-3 on file in the office 

of the Zoning Administrator for a special exception for a site plan for a parking lot 
for the parcels of real property known as 1422 and 1500 North Nelson Street and 
part of 1429 North Quincy Street, approval is granted and the parcels so described 
shall be used only according to the approval requested by the application, 
subject to the conditions and modifications below. (Emphasis added). 

 
By way of background, Application Z-2276-85-3 proposed a surface parking lot with 
approximately 112 spaces on a 54,099 square foot area, proposed to be rezoned from “R-5” to 
“C-O-1.0” in a companion request.  The application states that the parking lot extends into an 
adjacent “M-1” (Light Industrial) zoned parcel, and that the “M-1” parcel is being redeveloped 
from industrial use to office use, and the parking lot would serve that development.  The site plan 
intends no use other than a surface parking lot and limits any future development to that 
permitted in the “R-5” district which is the zoning currently in place (emphasis added).  See, also, 
Condition #3 of the 7-13-1985 Ordinance, which reads in relevant part as follows: 

 
Present development shall be limited to those improvements normally required 
for a surface parking lot and any future development shall be limited to that 
permitted under the “R-5” district.      

   
The School Board’s use of the portion of the Quincy Site covered by the proposed amendment to 
the License Agreement for the parking/storage of the White Fleet vans and other commercial 
vehicles is clearly unrelated to the use of the office buildings on the Quincy Site and is not 
permitted under an R-5 district.  As such, the intended use is prohibited. 
 

B. The Deed of Covenant  
 
The Deed of Covenant, to which the BVSCA is a party, states that the restrictive covenant set 
forth therein “is to be construed as a covenant running with the land” – that is, it survives and 
remains in effect, regardless of any change in ownership of the property to which the Deed of 
Covenant pertains.  That property includes the portion of the Quincy Site that the White Fleet 
vans and other commercial vehicles would be relocated to under the proposed amendment to 
the License Agreement – property that, coincident with the execution of the Deed of Covenant, 
was re-zoned from “R-5” to “C-O-1.0.”  The restrictive covenant limits use of such property to: 
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• residential structures as permitted by the R-5 zoning classification of the Arlington County 
Zoning Ordinance, and 

 

• the use requested in the site plan application for the property, which mirrors the site plan 
for the property approved by the Arlington County Board on July 13, 1985 (the “7-13-
1985 Site Plan”). 
 

Relocating the White Fleet vans and other commercial vehicles to the area of the Quincy Site for 
which the restrictive covenant applies (and remains in perpetual force and effect) is not among 
these uses.  As such, the intended use is prohibited. 
 
 C. Area Where the White Fleet Vans and Other Commercial Vehicles Are to 

Relocated is Zoned “C-O-1.0”  
   
The School Board’s use of the portion of the Quincy Site covered by the proposed amendment to 
the License Agreement for the parking/storage of the White Fleet vans and other commercial 
vehicles is clearly unrelated to the use of the office buildings on the Quincy Site.   Further, such 
use is not a permitted use for property zoned “C-O-1.0,” let alone property whose future 
development is limited to that of an “R-5”” zone, as is the case under the Deed of Covenant. 
 
Section II. Under ACZO, Contemplated Use of Portions of the Quincy Site Zoned M-1 as an 

ART Bus Terminal Not a “By Right” Use; It Requires a Special Use Permit, and 
Board Cannot Make Necessary Findings to Grant Such Permit 

 
The BVSCA has engaged in a detailed review and analysis of the ACZO.  Based on that review and 
analysis, the BVSCA believes the use of the M-1 portion of the Quincy Site as an ART bus terminal 
is not a “by right” use, but rather a use that requires a special exception use permit, to be granted 
only if the Board can make the necessary findings stipulated in AZCO Section 15.4.3.  
 
 A. The Principal Use of the M-1 Portions of the Quincy Site as an ART Bus Terminal 
 
Arlington County Zoning Ordinance (“ACZO”) Section 12.2.1 specifies that: 
 

• Use categories classify land uses and activities based on similar operational, product, or 
physical characteristics.  Characteristics include the type and amount of activity, the type 
of customers or residents, types of goods or services, how goods or services are sold or 
delivered, likely impact on surrounding properties and site conditions. (emphasis added)  
See Section 12.2.1.A. 
 

• Principal uses are assigned to the category that most closely corresponds to the nature of 
the principal use.  The “characteristics” subsection of each use category describes the 
common characteristics of each principal use.  See Section 12.2.1.B 
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The BVSCA is aware that the County considers the present location and operation of the ART 
buses at the Shirlington site to fall into the “Light Industrial Service – Vehicle storage lots and 
towing services” use category in the ACZO Section 8.1.2 Industrial (M) Districts Principal Use 
Table.  The BVSCA suspects that this category was chosen because it is cited as an example of a 
“Light Industrial” service in ACZO Section 12.2.6.A.2.  To the BVSCA’s knowledge, the County has 
never publicly disclosed what use category the County views as most closely corresponding to 
the use of the ART bus terminal at the Quincy Site, taking into consideration its likely impact on 
the Quincy Site’s surrounding properties.  However, in light of AZCO Section 12.2.1.A and B., the 
BVSCA takes strong exception to this categorization, both in general and particularly as applied 
to the Quincy Site, for several reasons: 
 

• ACZO Section 18.2 defines the term “vehicle storage lot” to mean “any land or building 
where two or more wrecked, abandoned, impounded or new vehicles of any kind are 
stored prior to repair, disposal, claim or sale, but does not include the repair, wrecking, 
dismantling or salvaging of said vehicles or their parts.”  This is clearly inapplicable to the 
operation of ART buses out of the Quincy site. 
 

• The positioning of the 29 ART buses at the Quincy Site can hardly be characterized as 
“storage,” given their daily usage.  Indeed, one of the most noxious aspects of such 
planned use is that the ART buses will be coming into and out of the Quincy Site as early 
as 4:00 a.m. and not returning until midnight, with the attendant noise, vibrations, and 
toxic exhaust essentially making the residential properties in closest proximity to the 
Quincy Site all but uninhabitable, absent the homeowners having to undertake 
prohibitively expensive renovations to the exterior walls and windows of their houses to 
provide for a superior grade of sound abatement materials.  
 

• The intended daily operation of the 29 ART buses to be positioned on the Quincy Site 
cannot be described as an M-1 “Light Industrial” use.  Indeed, the express language in the 
first three lines of ACZO Section 12.2.6.C, defining a “Heavy Industrial” use, precisely 
captures what such ART bus operation represents: a use that is “potentially dangerous, 
noxious or offensive to neighboring uses in the district… by reason of smoke, odor, noise… 
fumes, gas, vibration, threat of fire or explosion, emission of particulate matter…”. 
 

The BVSCA believes that the principal use of the M-1 portions of the Quincy Site as an ART bus 
terminal most closely corresponds to the “Public, Civic and Institutional Use Categories: 
Passenger Terminals and Services (Railroad, trolley, bus, air, or boat passenger stations)” 
category. In this regard, the Quincy Site can be viewed as the origination (“takeoff”) and 
termination (“landing”) point of the 29 individual ART buses, per AZCO Section 12.2.4.G.1.  
Further, the parking of the vehicles the bus drivers and any other of the contractor’s personnel 
will use to travel to/from the Quincy Site is an accessory use of the Quincy Site, per AZCO Section 
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12.2.4.G.3.  Note that this accessory use is not permitted in the C-O-1.0 zoned portion of the 
Quincy Site, for the reasons explained in Section I. 
 
 B. Correct Principal Use Categorization Dictates a Special Exception Use Permit 
 
The correct categorization of the principal use of the M-1 zoned portion of the Quincy Site, out 
of which the 29 ART buses will originate and terminate their individual routes, means that such 
use is not a “by right” use, but instead requires a special exception user permit.  See the ACZO 
Section 8.1.2 Industrial (M) District’s Principal Use Table and the code for the “Public, Civic, and 
Institutional Use Categories – Passenger Terminals and Services.”  That code is “U”: requires use 
permit approval. 
 
The logic of this use categorization and the attendant requirement of a use permit is clear once 
one considers the findings the Board must make, under ACZO Section 15.4, to approve a use 
permit – none of which the BVSCA believes the Board can make.  AZCO Section 15.4 requires that 
the County Board may only grant a special exception/use permit after finding that the use will 
not: 
 

• adversely affect the health or safety of persons residing or working in the neighborhood 
of the proposed use (See Section 15.4.3.A); 
 

• be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to property or improvements in the 
neighborhood (See Section 15.4.3.B); and 

 

• Be in conflict with the purposes of the master plans of the County (See Section 15.4.3.C).        
 

Consider each of these required findings: 
 

1. No Adverse Effect on Health and Safety 
 
To the BVSCA’s knowledge, the County has not undertaken any air quality studies based on the 
emission of fumes from 29 ART buses running on compressed natural gas (which scientific studies 
reveal is as particulate-laden as the fumes of buses that run on diesel) to be able to support a 
finding with respect to the first of the three listed requirements.    
 
The County did engage the firm of Kimley-Horn (“K-H”) to engage in a noise study.  K-H’s resultant 
report (the “K-H Report”) includes a very insightful section on the “Characteristics of Noise,” 
among other things explaining that: 
 

Sound pressure levels are usually measured in decibels (dB).  Because the 
human ear does not respond to all frequencies equally, the method commonly 
used to quantify environmental noise consists of evaluating all the frequencies 
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of a sound according to a weighted system.  It has been found that the A-
weighted decibel [dB(A)] filter on a sound level meter, which includes circuits 
to differentially measure selected audible frequencies, best approximates the 
frequency response of the human ear.     
 
The degree of disturbance from exposure to unwanted sound – noise – 
depends upon three factors: 
 
1. The amount, nature, and duration of the intruding noise 
2. The relationship between the intruding noise and the existing sound 

environment; and 
3. The situation in which the disturbing noise is heard. 
 
The time patterns and durations of noise(s) also affect perception as to 
whether or not it is offensive.   For example, noises that occur during nighttime 
(sleeping hours) are typically considered to be more offensive than the same 
noises in the daytime. 
 
Doubling the sound pressure results in a three decibel change in the noise 
level; however, variations of three decibels [3 dB(A)] or less are commonly 
considered “barely perceptible” to normal human hearing.  A five decibel [5 
dB(A)] change is more readily noticeable.  A ten-fold increase in the sound 
pressure correlates to a 10 decibel [10 dB(A)] noise level increase; however it 
is judged by most people as only sounding “twice as loud.” 
 

The above excerpts from the K-H Report serve as context to the BVSCA’s observations 
about the methodology of K-H’s noise analysis: 

 

• K-H obtained baseline noise measurements at both the Shirlington road bus 
facility (on July 13-14, 2021) and the Quincy Site (on July 14-15).  The baseline 
noise measurement at the Shirlington road bus facility was 17 dB(A) higher than 
that at the Quincy Site (70 vs. 53).  K-H attributed the difference to the Shirlington 
road bus facility being located near industrial and commercial land uses, and the 
facility being closer in elevation to I-395 than the Quincy Site is to I-66.  One might 
also observe that the volume of traffic on I-395 is significantly greater than on I-
66, and I-66 prohibits trucks.      
 

• K-H at no time measured the noise level associated with ART buses at the Quincy 
Site.  Curiously, the County did not engage K-H to take noise readings when the 
County performed its fit test on January 15, 2002.  Instead, K-H evaluated the 
expected noise at the Quincy Site when the ART buses are on-site using a 
computer program that K-H refers to as SoundPLAN.  The K-H Report states that 
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this program computes predicted noise levels at noise-sensitive areas through a 
series of adjustments to reference sound levels, and accounts for topography, 
groundcover type, and intervening structures.  The K-H Report further states that, 
“To account for the worst-case noise scenario from bus operations and 
employee/guest vehicular movement at the site, a total of 16 bus trips were 
modeled as line sources of noise at 10 mph and as area sources of noise within 
the designated parking areas (emphasis added).  Based on this methodology, the 
SoundPLAN-predicted maximum noise levels at the nearest noise-sensitive land 
uses south of the Quincy Site are anticipated to range between 50 dB(A) and 56 
dB(A) – allowing for the County to assert that the increased noise associated with 
the ART operations as “barely perceptible.” 
 

• The residents of the properties in closest proximity to the location of the ART 
buses on the Quincy Site took a much more direct and efficacious approach to 
analyzing the increased noise level that will result from the ART buses going in and 
out of the site.  They purchased a hand-held sound level meter and performed 
measurements on the date of the fit test, when 29 – and not 16 – ART buses were 
driven into the site following the same route they will follow on a nightly basis, 
between the hours of 4:00 a.m. and midnight.  The noise readings (ranging from 
73 to 81 dB(A) were approximately 20-30 dB(A) higher than that predicted in the 
K-H report and, in turn, reported by County staff in the presentations they 
prepared for the Board.  See the pictures and video included as Exhibit C, attached. 
Based on the “Characteristics of Noise” section of the K-H report (summarized 
above), this represents a 20-30x increase over the baseline noise level, or what a 
human would judge to be 4-6x as loud.  The K-H report indicates that an 80 dB(A) 
level is equivalent to that of the operation of a jack hammer to break up asphalt – 
sufficient to interfere with conversation, even inside one’s home. Such noise level 
represents a violation of the County’s Noise Control Ordinance, but for the County 
exempting itself from the ordinance’s applicability, in what appears to be violative 
of the due process clause of the U.S. Constitution.  Clearly, this is not something 
the residents will “get used to” over time, as suggested by County staff.       

 
The information communicated by the County staff to the Board may explain why the County’s 
sole proposed mitigation measure with respect to the public nuisance represented by the noise 
is limited to adding some type of sound abatement material or blanket to a mesh fence (a so-
called Acoustifence) of six feet in height that will surround the ART buses - the fence being 
dictated by the need to secure the ART buses under the terms of the financing agreements for 
the buses.  The K-H report states that, “A 6-foot tall noise abatement measure between the bus 
parking area and the residences to the south was determined to reduce the anticipated on-site 
operational noise by approximately 0.5 dB(A) to 1 dB()A) at the residences to the south of the 
Site.”  In other words, the Acoustifence will have negligible, if any, effect.  This is consistent with 
what the owner of one of the two residential properties in closest proximity to the area of the 

https://drive.google.com/file/d/1PyZXvm80z8m5O7qooIp07WnUZ0hqFjAY/view
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Quincy Site where the ART buses will be positioned learned upon consulting several prominent 
engineering firms that engage in noise analyses and abatement work.  Acoustifence material is 
considered the least efficacious means to achieve the intended result.  Further, representatives 
of each of these firms observed that, in light of the houses being roughly 20 feet (at ground floor 
level) to 50 feet (at bedroom level) higher in elevation than the Acoustifence (a factor 
acknowledged to be relevant in the K-H Report), such fence will be effectively useless.  In any 
event, the Acoustifence will not have any effect in reducing the noxious fumes emanating from 
the ART buses while in operation. 
    

2. Not Injurious to Property or Improvements 
 
With respect to the second of the three required findings, the BVSCA members who are the 
owners of the residential properties that immediately abut the south side of the Quincy Site have 
already experienced the devastating effects – financially – associated with the “cloud of 
uncertainty” created by the County’s previously on the table potential uses of the Quincy Site, 
including that of a terminal for ART buses.  The owners of one of the two residential properties 
in closest proximity to the Quincy Site (located at 3811 N. 14th Street) were unable to sell their 
property after listing it for 18 months (from March 2018 – September 2019) and dropping the 
price by $345,000 during that 18-month time period.  Comments posted on a listserv by people 
who looked at the property when it was on the market include the following: 
 

• But adjacent to Buck1 property — is that becoming a bus depot?? What do you think we 
should offer, or will this be an albatross when we need to sell 

 

• What were they thinking back in 2000 when they build it, that Buck would go residential 
or become a park? 

 

• Police impound lot?? 
 

• I don't mind the odd shaped lot but it's so close to 66 and the Buck property. Even if you 
don't mind the 66 proximity, it's bad for resale. And your property value could tank 
depending what goes into the Buck property. 

 
3. No Conflict with County Master Plans 

 
With respect to the third of the required findings, the Quincy Site is located outside of Arlington 
County sector plans, but is included in every General Land Use Plan (“GLUP”) the County has 
published and the site has been exclusively designated in the GLUP for low-residential uses.  The 
intended use clearly falls outside the GLUP’s designation. 
  

 
1 The Quincy Site was previously referred to as the Buck site.  
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Section III. Other ACZO Violations Resulting from Use of the Quincy Site as an ART Bus 

Terminal 
 
The planned operation and positioning of the 29 ART buses on the Quincy Site will contravene 
several other ACZO provisions, including: 
 

• Section 14.3.2., which provides: 
 

No parking area, parking space, standing space or loading space which existed at 
the time this zoning ordinance became effective or which subsequent thereto is 
provided shall thereafter be relinquished or reduced in any manner below the 
requirements established in this zoning ordinance except as may be permitted by 
§16.5.     

 
In this regard, the minimum number of parking spots required under ACZO and/ or the 
1985 Site Plan for the existing buildings on the Quincy Site, based on the unchanged 
square footage of the buildings, remains the same.  It is unclear how the County intends 
to maintain the minimum parking required on the site after the removal of dozens of 
parking spaces where the 29 ART buses are contemplated to be positioned when not in 
daily service. 

 

• Based on observation of the fit test positioning of the 29 ART buses on January 15, 2022, 
it is apparent that: 
 

▪ The standing space requirement prescribed by ACZO Section 14.3.3.C.2 cannot 
and will not be met in the area (i.e., between Building #2 and Building #3) where 
the 14 buses are to be positioned. See the pictures included in Exhibit D, attached. 

 
▪ The ACZO Section 14.3.3.D requirement that the parking and removal of a vehicle 

be possible without moving other vehicles also cannot be satisfied in either of the 
two locations where the ART buses are to be parked. See the pictures and video 
included in Exhibit E, attached. 

 
▪ The use of the Quincy Site as an ART bus terminal will not be confined to the 

portion of the Quincy Site that is zoned “M-1.”  The fit test revealed that all 29 
buses (including the 15 to be positioned in the western-most portion of the Quincy 
Site, adjacent to N. Quincy Street) will loop around “Building 2” (which is in close 
proximity to I-66) on the south side of Building 2, traversing over the portion of 
the property currently zoned C-O-1.0, in order to be parked/positioned in a 
manner such that they can fit (barely) within the space zoned M-1.  See the 
pictures included in Exhibit F, attached.  [Note that the fit test involved several of 
the contractor’s employees orchestrating – in broad daylight – the movement of 

https://drive.google.com/file/d/1af6Byh75OCwE4Y3tfntux0H-09f0BZNM/view?usp=sharing
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each of the buses.  See the pictures included in Exhibit G, attached.  The BVSCA’s 
members are skeptical that the contractor will engage personnel to perform this 
orchestration function on a day-in, day-out basis and night-in and night-out basis.  
If not, the back-and-forth maneuvering and traversing over the C-O-1.0 portion of 
the Quincy Site will be an even bigger problem.]   

 
▪ The update provided by the County following the fit test includes a picture of the 

wooden posts at the edge of a grassy area – within the area covered by the Deed 
of Covenant – that the County intends to remove to make it easier for the ART 
buses to maneuver.  This “future development,” to use the phrasing of the Deed 
of Covenant, is not consistent with an “R-5” use.   

 
The significance of these ACZO violations is that the noise level and readily discernible 
vibrations (e.g., when the buses’ air brakes are applied) will be higher/more prominent, 
and over a more extended period of time, by virtue of the need for back-and-forth 
maneuvering of the buses.  This will add to the “nuisance” represented by the County’s 
planned use of the Quincy Site as an ART bus terminal and the degree of the County’s 
unlawful (under both federal and state law) “taking” without just compensation of the 
surrounding residential properties.   

 

• The overhead schematic of the configuration of the parking spaces that is included in the 
report on the January 15, 2022 “fit test” for the ART buses reveals that the County intends 
to re-align the positioning of the parking spaces in the “C-O-1.0” zoned area of the Quincy 
Site immediately south of the location where 14 of the ART buses are to be located from 
that reflected in the overhead schematic included in the 7-13-1985 Site Plan.  See Exhibits 
H and I, attached.  As noted above, the County has not followed the applicable procedures 
to amend the 7-13-1985 Site Plan, which is required under the circumstances. 

 
In addition, although not a matter of the ACZO, based on observation of the January 15, 2022 fit 
test, it appears that the positioning of the 14 ART buses between Buildings #2 and #3 will cause 
the County to violate the accessible parking requirements of the Americans with Disabilities Act 
of 1990, 42 U.S.C. §§12101 et seq. (the “ADA”) and the Virginia Administrative Code with respect 
to access to at least Building #2, if not both Buildings #2 and #3 (with respect to the side 
entrance). 
 
Section IV. County’s Prior and Ongoing ACZO Violations on and with respect to the Quincy 

Site and Underlying Causes of Such Violations 
  
The BVSCA is not surprised that the Board and its advisors on the County staff seem to be 
unaware of, or simply disregarding, the ACZO violations that will result from the planned use of 
the Quincy Site as an ART bus terminal.  In fact, the County has committed (or has allowed third-
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party contractors to commit) numerous ACZO violations in the roughly five-year time period the 
County has owned the Quincy Site.  Though far from an exhaustive list: 
 

• The County has made frequent and regular use (including present use) of parking spaces 
in portions of the Quincy Site zoned “C.O-1.0” for, among other things, motorcycle 
maneuvering training, the storage of materials and equipment (e.g., a large metal 
container containing, among other things, traffic cones used when conducting the 
motorcycle maneuvering training, as shown in the pictures at Exhibit J), and other 
materials (e.g., garbage dumpsters full of garbage, as shown in the pictures at Exhibit K) 
– all of which uses are prohibited in this portion of the Quincy Site.  See ACZO Section 
14.3.3.J, which provides as follows: 

 
 No parking areas, parking spaces, standing spaces or loading spaces required by 

this zoning ordinance shall be converted to any other use, which other uses 
include, without limitation, living space, storage, home occupation or other uses. 

 
Further, the County has not provided effective site supervision, leading to unauthorized 
uses, such as commercial trucking companies using the C-O-1.0 zoned portion of the site 
to transfer cars and equipment, for overnight parking of refrigerated trucks, with the 
engine running all night, etc. – preventing residents from being able to sleep at night. 

 

• ACZO Section 14.3.4.B requires that “parking spaces shall be delineated and periodically 
restored to maintain a clear identification of separate parking stalls.”  The delineation of 
the parking spaces throughout the Quincy Site, including the portion of the site covered 
by the proposed amendment to the License Agreement with the School Board, is difficult 
to discern and in dire need of restoration.  Such restoration must be in accordance with 
the 7-13-1985 Site Plan, and any contemplated changes or improvements to the site plan 
area need to be effected through an amendment, with such amendment requiring the 
agreement of all parties to the Deed of Covenant, including the BVSCA. 

 

• The landscaping plan denoted in the 7-13-1985 Site Plan, and memorialized in the Deed 
of Covenant, requires two rows of white pine trees 6’-8’ height at 10’ centers to be 
planted and maintained along much of the southern edge of area to which the Deed of 
Covenant applies.  These trees have not been maintained, and, in fact, most have died 
and been removed.  Currently, the area is overgrown with English Ivy, an invasive plant 
species, as defined by the Virginia Department of Conservation and Recreation.  The Deed 
of Covenant requires the County, as the successor-in-interest to the parties of the first 
and second parts in the Deed of Covenant, to “maintain this area in good repair and in 
accordance with the Landscape Plan approved by the Arlington County Board on July 13, 
1985.”  Further ACZO 14.2.3 states that the “owner of the [parking] property…shall be 
responsible for the proper care and maintenance, and replacement if necessary, of all 
landscape materials in a healthy and growing condition.” 
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The BVSCA believes that the root causes of these and other ACZO violations are the County’s lack 
of deliberative, long-term planning, and the County’s inability and/or disinclination to apply and 
enforce the County’s regulations and ordinances to the County’s own actions. 
 
The County paid $30 million for the Quincy site. To help guide the Board towards economically 
rational uses of the site, while living up to the ideals espoused in the ACZO (i.e., to make the 
County an attractive place to live and conduct business, etc.), BVSCA members have dedicated 
countless hours over the last five years on this issue.  They have welcomed the County to the 
neighborhood surrounding the Quincy Site, attended Board meetings, and sought a role and a 
voice in the Joint Facilities Advisory Commission Buck Site Subcommittee (which, not incidentally, 
considered and rejected using the Quincy Site as an ART bus terminal).  Yet, when the BVSCA 
looks at the County’s past and continuing zoning violations described in this letter and at the 
intention of the County to move forward with using the Quincy Site principally as an ART bus 
terminal, in violation of its own regulations and ordinances, the BVSCA wonders whether this has 
been a productive use of our members’ time and energy.  The BVSCA would simply request that 
each member of the Board and those on the County staff who have had a role in matters 
pertaining to the contemplated re-purposing of the Quincy Site ask him/herself, “Can I say that 
the BVSCA and its members who live in close proximity to the Quincy Site have been treated 
fairly?  How would I react if the County took the same action adjacent to my home and 
community?”    

************* 
 
In light of the above, the BVSCA believes it long past time for the County and the Board to: 
 

• prioritize long-term planning in regard to the Quincy Site, with dedicated prioritization of, 
and resourcing in, the Capital Improvement Plan, and deep involvement of citizen-leaders 
across the County, including members of the BVSCA; and 
 

• come into compliance with applicable laws, regulations, ordinances, and legally binding 
agreements.  

 
As a starting point, the Board needs to reject the planned amendment of the License Agreement 
with the School Board and find some other site for the ART bus terminal.   We would appreciate 
a written response to this letter. 
 
    Respectfully submitted by, 
 

    ____ __ 
    James Rosen, President of the BVSCA 

On behalf of the Executive Committee of the BVSCA    
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Exhibit Index 
 
Exhibit A Portion of Quincy Site Zone “C-O-1.0” for which the 7-13-1985 Ordinance and the 

Deed of Covenant Apply 
 
Exhibit B Pictures of the Area of the Quincy Site Where the White Fleet Vans and Other 

Commercial Vehicles Are to Be Relocated under the Proposed Amendment to the 
License Agreement with the School Board  

 
Exhibit C Pictures/Video of Decibel Readings Recorded During 1-15-2022 ART Bus Fit Test 
 
Exhibit D Fit Test Pictures of the Proximity of the 14 ART Buses to be Positioned between 

Buildings #2 and #3 
 
Exhibit E Fit Test Pictures and Video of the Proximity of All 29 ART Buses to Be Positioned 

on the Quincy Site: 15 in the Westernmost Portion of the Site; 14 between 
Buildings #2 and #3 

 
Exhibit F Fit Test Pictures of the ART Buses Looping Around Building #2 
 
Exhibit G Fit Test Pictures of Contractor’s Employees Orchestrating the Movement of the 

ART Buses 
 
Exhibit H Fit Test Schematic of Configuration of Parking Spaces in the C-O-1.0 Zone 
 
Exhibit I Schematic of Configuration of Parking Spaces in 7-13-85 Site Map 
 
Exhibit J Pictures Evidencing Violations of 7-13-1985 Ordinance and Deed of Covenant in 

the C-O-1.0 Zoned Portion of the Quincy Site 
 
Exhibit K Pictures Evidencing Violations of the 7-13-1985 Ordinance and Deed of Covenant 

in the C-O-1.0 Zoned Portion of the Quincy Site (Most Notably, the Placement of 
Garbage Dumpsters in such Portion)    
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Exhibits 
 
 
 

Exhibit 
A 

Portion of the Quincy Site Zoned “C-O-1.0” for which the 7-13-1985 Ordinance and the Deed of Covenant 
Apply 
 

 
Source: DES Buck Resubdivision Presentation to County Board, September 20, 2020. 
https://arlington.granicus.com/MetaViewer.php?view_id=2&clip_id=3793&meta_id=197388 

 

https://arlington.granicus.com/MetaViewer.php?view_id=2&clip_id=3793&meta_id=197388
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Exhibit 
B 

Pictures of the Area of the Quincy Site Where the White Fleet Vans and Other Commercial Vehicles Are to 
Be Relocated under the Proposed Amendment to the License Agreement with the School Board 

 
Source: DES Report to the County Board – for Meeting February 12, 2022 
https://arlington.granicus.com/MetaViewer.php?view_id=2&event_id=1742&meta_id=208462 

 
Photographs of Area of Quincy Site Where White Fleet Vans Are to Be Relocated: South-Facing Views Evidencing 
Proximity of Residential Properties 
 

 
Source BVSCA, February 11, 2022 

 

https://arlington.granicus.com/MetaViewer.php?view_id=2&event_id=1742&meta_id=208462
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Source BVSCA, February 11, 2022 
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Exhibit 
C 

Pictures/Video of Decibel Readings Recorded During 1-15-2022 ART Bus Fit Test 
 
Video - Noise monitoring by BVSCA members as buses move into position. Note the increase in decibel readings as the 
buses accelerate – much above the noise estimates commissioned by DES (PDF). 
 
Reading of 81.9 dBA 

 
Source: BVSCA, January 15, 2022 
 
 
Reading of 73.7 dBA 

 
Source: BVSCA, January 15, 2022 
 
 
 
 

https://drive.google.com/file/d/1PyZXvm80z8m5O7qooIp07WnUZ0hqFjAY/view?usp=sharing
https://www.arlingtonva.us/files/sharedassets/public/environment/documents/art-quincy-property_noise-analysis_09152021.pdf
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Kimley-Horn Noise Testing Locations: July 14-15, 2021 
 

 
Source: DES Commissioned Temporary Bus Facility Noise Analysis by Kimley-Horn, September 15, 2021 
https://www.arlingtonva.us/files/sharedassets/public/environment/documents/art-quincy-property_noise-analysis_09152021.pdf 
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Exhibit 
D 

Fit Test Pictures of the Proximity of the 14 ART Buses to be Positioned between Buildings #2 and #3 
 
14 ART Buses Positioned Between Buildings 2 and 3 on the Quincy Site 
 

 
Source: BVSCA, January 15, 2022 
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Exhibit 
E 

Fit Test Pictures and Video of the Proximity of All 29 ART Buses to Be Positioned on the Quincy Site: 15 in the 
Westernmost Portion of the Site; 14 between Buildings #2 and #3 
 
Video: Buses in place at the end of the exercise, showing the tight formation. 

 
15 ART Buses Positioned in Western-most Portion of Quincy Site 

 
Source: BVSCA, January 15, 2022 
 

 
Source: BVSCA, January 15, 2022 

 

https://drive.google.com/file/d/1af6Byh75OCwE4Y3tfntux0H-09f0BZNM/view?usp=sharing
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14 ART Buses Positioned Between Buildings 2 and 3 

 
Source: BVSCA, January 15, 2022 

 
Source: BVSCA, January 15, 2022 
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Source: BVSCA, January 15, 2022 

 

Passageway to Complete the Loop Around the North Side of Building 2 (showing narrowness of passageway 
and likely difficulty of turning without backing up for buses parked nearest to the building) 
 

 
Source: BVSCA, February 11, 2022 
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Exhibit 
F 

Fit Test Pictures of the ART Buses Looping Around Building #2 (evidencing traversing of C-O-1.0 zoned/Deed 
of Covenant area even when under optimal conditions) 

 
Source: BVSCA, January 15, 2022 

 
Buses Looping Around Building 2 with Some Buses Parked Between Buildings 2 and 3 (i.e., displaying space and 
movement constraints) 
 

 
Source: BVSCA, January 15, 2022 
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Buses in Deed of Covenant Area 
 

 
Source: BVSCA, January 15, 2022 
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Exhibit 
G 

Fit Test Pictures of Contractor’s Employees Orchestrating the Movement of the ART Buses  
 
Orchestration between Buildings 1 and 2 – Daylight Hours 

 
Source: BVSCA, January 15, 2022 

 

Orchestration in Western Area – Daylight Hours 
 

 
Source: BVSCA, January 15, 2022 
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Exhibit 
H 

Fit Test Schematic of Configuration of Parking Spaces in the C-O-1.0 Zone 

 
Source: DES provided to BVSCA January 21, 2022 
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Exhibit 
I 

Schematic of the Configuration of the Parking Spaces in 7-13-1985 Site Map, Serving to Highlight Differences 
in Number and Location of Parking Spaces Dictated by Art Buses 
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Exhibit 
J 

Pictures Evidencing Violations of 7-13-1985 Ordinance and Deed of Covenant in the C-O-1.0 Zoned Portion 
of the Quincy Site  
 

Traffic Cones, Jersey Walls 

 
Source: BVSCA, January 15, 2022 
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Police Storage Trailer 
 

 
Source: BVSCA, January 15, 2022 

 
 
 

  



Letter to County Board 
February 13, 2022 
Page 31 
 
 

Exhibit 
K 

Pictures Evidencing Violations of the 7-13-1985 Ordinance and Deed of Covenant in the C-O-1.0 Zoned 
Portion of the Quincy Site (Most Notably, the Placement of Garbage Dumpsters in such Portion)   

 
Source: BVSCA, January 20, 2022 

 

 
Source: BVSCA, January 20, 2022 
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Source: BVSCA, January 20, 2022 

 

 
 
 


